

Nos. 11-1111 and 11-1185

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; STEPHANIE RAWLINGS-BLAKE, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and OXIRIS BARBOT, M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

ST. BRIGID'S ROMAN CATHOLIC CONGREGATION, INC.; and ARCHBISHOP WILLIAM E. LORI, as successor to Archbishop Edwin F. O'Brien, Archbishop of Baltimore, and successors in office, a corporation sole,

Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; STEPHANIE RAWLINGS-BLAKE, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and OXIRIS BARBOT, M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' BRIEF FOR THE *EN BANC* COURT**

---

Suzanne Sangree  
Chief Solicitor  
CITY OF BALTIMORE LAW DEPARTMENT  
100 North Holliday Street, Room 109  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
Phone: (410) 396-3249  
Fax: (410) 659-4077  
Email: [suzanne.sangree@baltimorecity.gov](mailto:suzanne.sangree@baltimorecity.gov)

Stephanie Toti  
Special Assistant City Solicitor  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Phone: (917) 637-3684  
Fax: (917) 637-3666  
Email: [stoti@reprights.org](mailto:stoti@reprights.org)

*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Appellees*

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    Terms of the Ordinance.....	5
II.   The City’s Basis for Enacting the Ordinance.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Standard of Review .....	13
II.   The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Ordinance Violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	14
A.    Disclosure Requirements Like the Ordinance Have Been Enacted by Numerous Jurisdictions in a Wide Variety of Contexts and are Routinely Upheld by Courts .....	14
B.    The District Court Erred in Holding that the Ordinance is Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	19
1.    The Ordinance Regulates Commercial Speech .....	20
a.    The Speech Regulated by the Ordinance Constitutes Commercial Speech as Defined by the Supreme Court.....	20





IV. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Without Prejudice the Plaintiff Pregnancy Center’s Free Assembly, Free Exercise, Equal Protection, and State Law Claims.....50

A. Plaintiff Pregnancy Center’s Free Assembly Claim Should Have Been Dismissed with Prejudice under Rule 12(b)(6) .....51

B. Plaintiff Pregnancy Center’s Free Exercise Claim Should Have Been Dismissed with Prejudice under Rule 12(b)(6).....51

C. Plaintiff Pregnancy Center’s Equal Protection Claim Should Have Been Dismissed with Prejudice under Rule 12(b)(6) .....53

D. Plaintiff Pregnancy Center’s Claim That the Ordinance Violates Section 20-214 of the Maryland Health Code Should Have Been Dismissed with Prejudice under Rule 12(b)(6) .....54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>11126 Balt. Blvd. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 886 F.2d 1415 (4th Cir 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 496 U.S. 901 (1990).....	47, 49, 50
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13, 45
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 517 U.S. 1206 (1996), <i>readopted</i> , 101 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	30, 39, 44
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	45
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20, 26, 27

*Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of the Univ. of Cal.,  
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,*  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....18, 19, 42

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,*  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....20

*Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.,*  
564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Doe v. Reed,*  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 19, 42

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,*  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....52, 53

*Env’t Defense Ctr. v. E.P.A.,*  
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Larson,*  
381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986) .....21, 22, 24

*Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,*  
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2007) .....48

*Harrods, Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names,*  
302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....13, 45, 46

*Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,*  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....*passim*

*Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey,*  
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) .....18, 38

*Hill v. Colorado,*  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....33

*Holly v. Scott,*  
434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assoc., Inc.,*  
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....39

*In re R.M.J.*,  
 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....20

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....31

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010) .....*passim*

*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health*,  
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....17

*Nader v. Blair*,  
 549 F.3d 953 (4th Cir. 2008) .....45

*Nat. Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....17

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) .....39, 43

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe*,  
 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....18

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....28, 29, 30

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 3632003 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2012) .....19

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 30-31, 33, 34

*S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.*,  
 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....21, 24

*San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) .....51

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....34

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....53

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“*Turner I*”).....47, 48, 49

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“*Turner II*”) .....49

*UAW-Labor Emp’t & Training Corp. v. Chao*,  
 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....17

*United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity*,  
 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....47

*Va. Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.—Conn.*,  
 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).....23

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

**Statutes and Other Legislative Materials:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-826Z ..... 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-1057.08C ..... 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-1402M ..... 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-1404V ..... 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-2329C ..... 15

Ark. Code. Ann. § 20-13-1403 ..... 16

Balt. Ordinance 09-252  
(codified at Balt. City Health Code §§ 3-501 to 3-506 and Balt. City  
Code Art. I, §§ 40-14, 41-14) .....*passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420 ..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 13823.11 ..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-3-110 ..... 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-112e ..... 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-503e ..... 15

D.C. Code § 7-2123 ..... 16

Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3559 ..... 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 327E-7 ..... 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-116.7 ..... 15

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/2.2 ..... 16

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 510/13 ..... 15

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6709 ..... 15, 16

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.9 ..... 15

Madison, Wis., Leg. File No. 04663 ..... 16

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-A § 5-807 ..... 15

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24 § 2332-J ..... 15

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 2756 ..... 15

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 2847-G ..... 15

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A § 4247 ..... 15

Md. Code Ann., Health Gen. § 20-214(a)(1)-(2) ..... 3, 54

Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-826 ..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 41, § 97B .....16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 70E.....16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.20183.....15

Minn. Stat. §145.4712.....16

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-215.....15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-337 .....15

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689A.0415 .....15

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689A.0417 .....15

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689B.0376.....15

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 689B.0377.....15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:48-6ee .....15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-12.....16

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7A-7 .....15

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 24-10D-1 to -5 .....16

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221 .....15

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-p .....16

New York, N.Y., Local Law No. 25.....16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-178 .....15

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-737.4.....15, 16

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1.737.5 .....15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.254.....16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.475.....15

16 Pa. Code § 51.31 .....14

28 Pa Code § 117.53 .....16

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-18-57.....15

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-19-48.....15

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-20-43.....15

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-41-59.....15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202 .....15, 16

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 323.005 .....16

Utah Code Ann. § 26-21b-201 .....16

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065.....15

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.41.020.....16

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.41.350.....16

Wash. Rev. Code § 70.41.360.....16

Wis. Stat. § 50.375 .....16

W. Va. Code § 16-30-12 .....15

W. Va. Code § 33-16E-7.....15

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-105 .....15

**Rules and Regulations:**

42 C.F.R. § 438.10 .....15

Balt. City Health Dep’t, Final Regulation: Limited-Service Pregnancy  
Center Disclaimers in Baltimore City  
(Sept. 27, 2010).....6, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 43 .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....3, 13, 46

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 545.20 .....16

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 545.35 .....16

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 545.60 .....16

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 545.95 .....16

N.Y Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 405.9.....15

**Other Authorities:**

Jennifer M. Keighley, *Can You Handle the Truth?*  
*Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment*,  
15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. \_\_\_\_ (forthcoming 2012) .....35
